

No. S280598

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

OSCAR J. MADRIGAL and AUDREY MADRIGAL,

*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

California Court of Appeal, Third District, Civil No. C090463  
Appeal from Placer County Superior Court  
Case No. SCV0038395  
Honorable Michael Jones

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**KNIGHT LAW GROUP LLP**

Roger Kirnos, SBN 283163

*rogerk@knightlaw.com*

10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: (310) 552-2250 | Facsimile: (310) 552-7973

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

\*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983

*ctobisman@gmsr.com*

Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666

*arotter@gmsr.com*

Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256

*jbui@gmsr.com*

Katarina Rusinas, SBN 352688

*krusinas@gmsr.com*

6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100

Los Angeles, California 90048

Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioners

**OSCAR J. MADRIGAL and AUDREY MADRIGAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Recent <i>Ayers</i> Dissent Cogently Explains Why Section 998’s Penalty Provision Should Be Interpreted As Not Applying When Cases Settle.	10
II. None Of Hyundai’s Arguments Overcome The Reasoning In The <i>Madrigal</i> and <i>Ayers</i> Dissents, Or The Other Points In Plaintiffs’ Opening Brief.	13
A. Section 998’s text signals that the Legislature has long presupposed that section 998’s penalties would apply following adjudications, not following negotiated, pre-trial settlements.	13
B. Legislative materials are relevant in deciding a novel question that may dramatically change how section 998 has operated for years.	19
1. The Legislature, the State Bar, and other stakeholders have long presumed that section 998 applies only following trials or other adjudications, and not where parties moot the need for adjudication by settling.	20
2. The Legislature’s choice to <i>not</i> dramatically expand how section 998 has been applied is entitled to deference.	23
C. Plaintiffs’ interpretation furthers section 998’s purpose of avoiding trials, while Hyundai’s interpretation encourages parties to roll the dice at trial rather than settling.	26
1. Section 998’s primary purpose is to avoid <i>trials</i> , not to force the earliest possible settlement.	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
2. Hyundai has not persuasively refuted that its rule deprives parties of flexibility, and thereby impedes pre-trial settlements once a 998 offer has not been accepted.	28
3. There's no merit to Hyundai's portrayal of Plaintiffs as unreasonable, and of Hyundai's rule as necessary to achieve the Legislature's purpose.	31
4. Hyundai hasn't shown that its rule is necessary to avoid gamesmanship.	34
5. Hyundai hasn't refuted that its rule punishes plaintiffs who do what the Legislature wanted—settle before trial.	35
D. The burden on courts from having to decide 998 motions after cases settle isn't "overblown."	36
E. General contract principles further support the interpretation that section 998 penalties don't apply to settled cases.	38
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATION	43
PROOF OF SERVICE	44
SERVICE LIST	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayers v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 1280	6, 9, 10-12, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22-23, 26-28, 30-31, 37, 40-41
<i>Bradford v. Southern California Petroleum Corp.</i> (1944) 62 Cal.App.2d 450	39
<i>DeSaulles v. Community Hospital of Monterey Peninsula</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1140	14, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Mathis</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 29	15
<i>Goodstein v. Bank of San Pedro</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 899	14, 25
<i>Heimlich v. Shivji</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 350	27
<i>Madrigal v. Hyundai Motor America</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 385	10, 12, 13, 16-17, 21-24, 26, 30-31, 34, 37, 39
<i>Mares v. Baughman</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 672	16
<i>Martinez v. Brownco Construction Co.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1014	6, 8, 12, 27, 29
<i>Mendoza v. Fonseca McElroy Grinding Co., Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1118	15, 28
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	25
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 457	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Series AGI West Linn of Appian Group Investors DE, LLC v. Eves</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 156	40, 41
<i>Spotlight on Coastal Corruption v. Kinsey</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 874	21
<i>T.M. Cobb Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 273	29, 39
<i>Union Bank of California v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 484	21
<i>Varshock v. California Department of Forestry &amp; Fire Protection</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 635	21
<i>Wilson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 382	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civ. Code, § 1625	39
Code Civ. Proc., § 1032	18
Code Civ. Proc., § 1033.5	35
Code Civ. Proc., § 664.6	15, 16
Code Civ. Proc., § 998	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Hanning et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Personal Injury (The Rutter Group 2023) ¶ 4:1378	29
Korobkin & Guthrie, <i>Psychological Barriers to Litigation Settlement: An Experimental Approach</i> (1994) 93 Mich. L.Rev. 107	30
